

January 19, 2017

The Honorable Michael B.G. Froman United States Trade Representative Washington, D.C.

Dear Ambassador Froman,

I have the honor to inform you that pursuant to Article 12.5 of the Agreement on Transparency in Matters Related to International Trade and Investment between the United States of America and Mongolia of September 24, 2013 ("Transparency Agreement"), the Government of Mongolia is certifying that it has completed the applicable legal requirements and procedures to complete entry into force of the Transparency Agreement.

I have the further honor to propose, on behalf of the Government of Mongolia, that the Transparency Agreement enter into force on March 20, 2017.

The Government of Mongolia looks forward to strengthening its trading relationship with the United States of America for our mutual benefit.

> Sincerely, Altangerel Bulgaa

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20508

January 19, 2017

Dear Ambassador Altangerel:

I have the honor to inform you that pursuant to Article 12.5 of the Agreement on Transparency in Matters Related to International Trade and Investment between the United States of America and Mongolia of September 24, 2013 ("Transparency Agreement"), the Government of the United States of America has completed its applicable legal requirements and procedures for entry into force of the Transparency Agreement.

I have the further honor to accept, on behalf of the Government of the United States of America, your certification that the Government of Mongolia has completed the applicable legal requirements and procedures for entry into force, and your proposal that pursuant to Article 12.5, the Transparency Agreement enter into force on March 20, 2017.

The Government of the United States looks forward to strengthening its trading relationship with Mongolia for our mutual benefit.

Sincerely,

Ambassador Michael B.G. Froman

United States Trade Representative

His Excellency Bulgaa Altangerel Ambassador of Mongolia to the United States of America Washington, D.C.